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CANDACE C. CARLYON, ESQ.
Nevada Bar No. 2666
TRACY M. O�STEEN, ESQ.
Nevada Bar No. 10949
CARLYON CICA CHTD.
265 E. Warm Springs Road, Suite 107
Las Vegas, NV 89119
PHONE: (702) 685-4444
FAX: (725) 220-4360
Counsel for the Receiver

EIGHT JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT
CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

DOMINIQUE ARNOULD,

Plaintiff,

vs.

CLEMENT MUNEY; CHEF EXEC
SUPPLIERS, LLC; and DOES I through X,
inclusive; and ROE CORPORATIONS I through
X, inclusive,

Defendants.

Case No.: A-19-803488-B
Dept. No.: 27

STIPULATION AND ORDER FOR
PAYMENT OF PROFESSIONAL FEES
OF RECEIVER AND FOR RELEASE OF
FUNDS HELD IN TRUST

Larry L. Bertsch, duly appointed Receiver in the above caption case (the �Receiver�), 

Dominque Arnould (�Arnould�), and Clement Muney (�Muney� and together with Arnould, the

�Partners� and together with the Receiver, the �Parties�), each by and through their respective 

undersigned counsel, hereby stipulate and agree as follows (the �Stipulation�): 

1. On June 15, 2020, the Court entered an order (the �Order�) naming Larry L. Bertsch 

of Larry L. Bertsch CPA & Associates as the receiver over Chef Exec Suppliers, LLC, a Nevada

limited liability company (the �Company�) with limited powers. 

2. On December 7, 2020, the Receiver filed his Final Report and Recommendations

with the Court (the �Final Report�), which was approved by Order of the Court on February 17, 2021.

3. Pursuant to the Final Report, Muney is to pay the amount of $22,712.56 to the

Receiver within ten (10) days of entry of this Stipulation, which will be used to pay the professional

fees of the Receiver and his counsel.

Electronically Filed
02/26/2021 5:26 PM

Case Number: A-19-803488-B

ELECTRONICALLY SERVED
2/26/2021 5:27 PM
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4. Pursuant to the Final Report, Arnould is to pay the Receiver the amount of $22,712.56

within ten (10) days of entry of this Stipulation which will be used to pay professional fees of the

Receiver and his counsel.

5. The Receiver is currently holding the amount of $37,923.10 in his Trust account. The

Parties agree that this amount can be used by the Receiver to pay the professional fees incurred during

this Receivership.

IT IS SO STIPULATED.

DATED this 26th day of February, 2020.

MARQUIS AURBACH COFFING

/s/ Alexander K. Calaway, Esq

CARLYON CICA CHTD.

/s/ Tracy M. O�Steen, Esq.
PHILLIP S. AURBACH, ESQ.
Nevada Bar No. 1501
ALEXANDER K. CALAWAY, ESQ.
Nevada Bar No. 15188
10001 Park Run Dr.
Las Vegas, Nevada 89145
Counsel for Dominique Arnould

CANDACE C. CARLYON, ESQ.
Nevada Bar No. 26666
TRACY M. O�STEEN, ESQ. 
Nevada Bar No. 10949
265 E. Warm Springs Road, Suite 107
Las Vegas, Nevada 89119
Counsel for the Receiver

KERN LAW LTD.

/s/ Robert Kern, Esq.
ROBERT KERN, ESQ.
Nevada Bar No. 10104
601 S. 6th St.
Las Vegas, Nevada 89101
Counsel for Clement Muney
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ORDER

The Court having reviewed and considering the foregoing Stipulation, and for good cause

appearing:

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the Stipulation is APPROVED in its entirety.

IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED that pursuant to the Stipulation of the Parties,

Muney is to pay the amount of $22,712.56 to the Receiver within ten (10) days of entry of this Order,

which will be used to pay the professional fees of the Receiver and his counsel.

IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED that pursuant to the Stipulation of the Parties,

Arnould is to pay the Receiver the amount of $22,712.56 within ten (10) days of entry of this Order

which will be used to pay professional fees of the Receiver and his counsel.

IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED that the $37,923.10 the Receiver is holding in

trust may be immediately applied to the payment of the professional fees incurred by the Receiver

and his counsel.

________________________________
DISTRICT COURT JUDGE

Respectfully submitted by:

CARLYON CICA CHTD.

/s/ Tracy M. O�Steen, Esq.
TRACY M. O�STEEN, ESQ. 
Nevada Bar No. 10949
265 E. Warm Springs Road, Suite 107
Las Vegas, Nevada 89119
Counsel for the Receiver

RA 228



1

Cristina Robertson

From: Tracy O'Steen

Sent: Friday, February 26, 2021 12:53 PM

To: Cristina Robertson

Subject: FW: [External] Chef Exec Stipulation [IWOV-iManage.FID1085969]

Attachments: SAO for Payment of Fees and Release of Funds.docx

Can you add e signature, for me, Kern and Callaway and submit to chambers? Thanks!

Tracy M. O�Steen, Esq.
Carlyon Cica Chtd.
265 E. Warm Springs Rd. Ste. 107
Las Vegas, Nevada 89119
T 702.685.4444 | D 702.936.3647
TOSteen@CarlyonCica.com | www.ccclaw.vegas
Licensed in Nevada, Arizona and Mississippi

From: Alexander K. Calaway <acalaway@maclaw.com>
Sent: Friday, February 26, 2021 12:36 PM
To: Tracy O'Steen <tosteen@carlyoncica.com>; Robert Kern <robert@kernlawoffices.com>
Cc: Candace Carlyon <ccarlyon@carlyoncica.com>; Larry Bertsch <larry@llbcpa.com>
Subject: RE: [External] Chef Exec Stipulation [IWOV iManage.FID1085969]

Ok, then you may proceed with my e signature.

Alexander K. Calaway, Esq.
10001 Park Run Drive
Las Vegas, NV 89145
t | 702.207.6069
f | 702.382.5816
acalaway@maclaw.com

maclaw.com

Please consider the environment before printing this e-mail!

DO NOT read, copy or disseminate this communication unless you are the intended addressee. This e-mail communication contains confidential and/or privileged information
intended only for the addressee. If you have received this communication in error, please call us (collect) immediately at (702) 382-0711 and ask to speak to the sender of the
communication. Also please e-mail the sender and notify the sender immediately that you have received the communication in error. Thank you. Marquis Aurbach Coffing -
Attorneys at Law

From: Tracy O'Steen <tosteen@carlyoncica.com>
Sent: Friday, February 26, 2021 11:59 AM
To: Alexander K. Calaway <acalaway@maclaw.com>; Robert Kern <robert@kernlawoffices.com>
Cc: Candace Carlyon <ccarlyon@carlyoncica.com>; Larry Bertsch <larry@llbcpa.com>
Subject: RE: [External] Chef Exec Stipulation [IWOV iManage.FID1085969]
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To be clear, I took the language out of the Stipulation because it is not necessary for Larry to file the tax return. He will
file the Final Return in March consistent with his Final Report and Accounting, which includes the equalization payment
required by Mr. Muney. If that issue is resolved in favor of Mr. Muney following trial, an amended return can be filed by
Mr. Bertch.

For now, the Receiver would like to move forward with the stipulation to obtain payment of fees and release of funds
held in Trust .

Tracy M. O�Steen, Esq.
Carlyon Cica Chtd.
265 E. Warm Springs Rd. Ste. 107
Las Vegas, Nevada 89119
T 702.685.4444 | D 702.936.3647
TOSteen@CarlyonCica.com | www.ccclaw.vegas
Licensed in Nevada, Arizona and Mississippi

From: Alexander K. Calaway <acalaway@maclaw.com>
Sent: Friday, February 26, 2021 11:49 AM
To: Tracy O'Steen <tosteen@carlyoncica.com>; Robert Kern <robert@kernlawoffices.com>
Cc: Candace Carlyon <ccarlyon@carlyoncica.com>; Larry Bertsch <larry@llbcpa.com>
Subject: RE: Chef Exec Stipulation [IWOV iManage.FID1085969]

All:

1. I agree that the tax issues are addressed in the accepted Final Report.

2. I disagree with Mr. Kern�s suggestion that the his client�s �objection� limits application of Receiver�s Final Report
in the liquidation. The attached order discharging the receiver was pretty clear: �That Plaintiff�sMotion to
Approve Receiver�s Final Report and Discharge Receiver is GRANTED in all respects �[and] That the Receiver�s
Final Report and findings are accepted pursuant to NRS 32.350�� (p. 2:18 20).

3. In light of #2, there was nothing ordered by the Court that would even suggest a limited acceptance of the
Receiver�s Final Report. The merits ofMuney�s objection are reserved for trial. And as for the present liquidation
under the Receiver�s Final Report, the liquidation should occur just as the accepted Final Report prescribes. So I
believe the following language (you included in your first SAO) will be necessary to stay consistent with Larry�s
report:

Pursuant to the Final Report, Muney is to pay the amount of $22,712.56 to the Receiver within ten (10) days
of entry of this Stipulation, which will be used to pay the professional fees of the Receiver and his counsel.
Pursuant to the Final Report, Arnould is to pay the Receiver the amount of $22,712.56 within ten (10) days
of entry of this Stipulation which will be used to pay professional fees of the Receiver and his counsel.
Pursuant to the Final Report, Muney is to the pay the Receiver the amount of $5,541.43 to equalize
distributions made to the Partners, with Muney reserving his objections to this payment for trial on the
merits.

Thanks,

Alex
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Alexander K. Calaway, Esq.
10001 Park Run Drive
Las Vegas, NV 89145
t | 702.207.6069
f | 702.382.5816
acalaway@maclaw.com

maclaw.com

Please consider the environment before printing this e-mail!

DO NOT read, copy or disseminate this communication unless you are the intended addressee. This e-mail communication contains confidential and/or privileged information
intended only for the addressee. If you have received this communication in error, please call us (collect) immediately at (702) 382-0711 and ask to speak to the sender of the
communication. Also please e-mail the sender and notify the sender immediately that you have received the communication in error. Thank you. Marquis Aurbach Coffing -
Attorneys at Law

From: Tracy O'Steen <tosteen@carlyoncica.com>
Sent: Friday, February 26, 2021 11:22 AM
To: Robert Kern <robert@kernlawoffices.com>; Alexander K. Calaway <acalaway@maclaw.com>
Cc: Candace Carlyon <ccarlyon@carlyoncica.com>; Larry Bertsch <larry@llbcpa.com>
Subject: [External] RE: Chef Exec Stipulation

I removed the language regarding the tax return completely and a revised stipulation is attached. Initially, I included
that language to tie up what I saw as an open issue, but the after taking a closer look, the Report and the Order are clear
on the Receiver�s obligation with regard to filing the tax return. The stipulation now addresses only payment of fees and
release of the funds in trust. Please let me know if have approval to submit the revised stipulation on your e signature.

Thank you,

Tracy M. O�Steen, Esq.
Carlyon Cica Chtd.
265 E. Warm Springs Rd. Ste. 107
Las Vegas, Nevada 89119
T 702.685.4444 | D 702.936.3647
TOSteen@CarlyonCica.com | www.ccclaw.vegas
Licensed in Nevada, Arizona and Mississippi

From: Robert Kern <robert@kernlawoffices.com>
Sent: Friday, February 26, 2021 10:36 AM
To: Alexander K. Calaway <acalaway@maclaw.com>; Tracy O'Steen <tosteen@carlyoncica.com>
Cc: Candace Carlyon <ccarlyon@carlyoncica.com>; Larry Bertsch <larry@llbcpa.com>
Subject: Re: Chef Exec Stipulation

I appreciate the change, but I don't think we can stipulate to the tax return accepting the report's accounting
without essentially stipulating to the report's accounting. We would like the tax return done without any of the
disputed accounting; as far as getting this stipulation in place, we could still do this stipulation if you remove the
language "consistent with the accounting set forth in the Final Report. "

Robert Kern, Esq.
Attorney
Kern Law, Ltd.

601 S. 6th Street
Las Vegas, NV 89101
(702) 518-4529 - phone

(702) 825-5872 - fax
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www.Kernlawoffices.com

Robert Kern, Esq.
Attorney
Kern Law, Ltd.

601 S. 6th Street
Las Vegas, NV 89101
(702) 518-4529 - phone

(702) 825-5872 - fax
www.Kernlawoffices.com

From: Tracy O'Steen <tosteen@carlyoncica.com>
Sent: Friday, February 26, 2021 10:09:33 AM
To: Robert Kern <robert@kernlawoffices.com>; Alexander K. Calaway <acalaway@maclaw.com>
Cc: Candace Carlyon <ccarlyon@carlyoncica.com>; Larry Bertsch <larry@llbcpa.com>
Subject: RE: Chef Exec Stipulation

Robert,

I addressed the issue with Mr. Bertsch and he is fine with that change. He will still be filing the Final Tax Return
consistent with his Report in March to avoid penalties for late filing.

Counsel, please let me know if I have approval to submit on your e signature.

Thank you,

Tracy M. O�Steen, Esq.
Carlyon Cica Chtd.
265 E. Warm Springs Rd. Ste. 107
Las Vegas, Nevada 89119
T 702.685.4444 | D 702.936.3647
TOSteen@CarlyonCica.com | www.ccclaw.vegas
Licensed in Nevada, Arizona and Mississippi

From: Robert Kern <robert@kernlawoffices.com>
Sent: Friday, February 26, 2021 9:45 AM
To: Tracy O'Steen <tosteen@carlyoncica.com>; Alexander K. Calaway <acalaway@maclaw.com>
Cc: Candace Carlyon <ccarlyon@carlyoncica.com>; Larry Bertsch <larry@llbcpa.com>
Subject: RE: Chef Exec Stipulation

Hi Tracy,
No � the court has not ruled on the conclusions of the Receiver�s Report � it was accepted as a report, as wasMuney�s
objection; the conclusions of the breakdown of what is owed between the parties is still subject to adjudication.
If paragraph 5 is deleted then we will agree to the stipulation.
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Robert Kern, Esq.
Attorney
Kern Law, Ltd.

601 S. 6th Street
Las Vegas, NV 89101
(702) 518 4529 phone
(702) 825 5872 fax
www.Kernlawoffices.com

_________________________________
Notice: The information in this transmittal is confidential and may be attorney privileged. If you are not the intended
recipient, or the agent responsible to deliver it to the intended recipient, you must not read, use or disseminate the
information. Although this email and any attachments are believed to be free of any virus or other defect that might
affect any computer into which it is received and opened, it is the responsibility of the recipient to ensure it is virus free,
and no responsibility is accepted by Kern Law, Ltd. for any loss or damage arising in any way from its use. If you have
received this communication in error, please immediately notify the sender at (702) 518 4529 or by electronic mail
(Robert@KernLawOffices.com). Thank you.

From: Tracy O'Steen
Sent:Wednesday, February 24, 2021 2:07 PM
To: Robert Kern; Alexander K. Calaway
Cc: Candace Carlyon; Larry Bertsch
Subject: Chef Exec Stipulation

Counsel,

Attached is a stipulation for your review and comment that provides for payment of the professional fees, filing of the
final tax return (Federal & California), and for the release of the funds held in trust by the Receiver. I note that although
Mr. Muney disputes the equalization payment of $5,541.43, Mr. Bertsch needs that payment made so that the Final Tax
Return can be filed consistent with his accounting. I have included language that Muney still disputes this payment and
that his objections are reserved for trial on the merits. If the trial necessitates changes in the accounting, then that is an
issue for a later date. We need to wrap up the Receiver�s role now.

Alex, could you please add the amount that was sent to Larry by check from the CitiBank Account? I have a blank for
that to be added. I have not been able to confirm the exact amount with Larry, and did not want to hold this stipulation
up.

Please let me know if you have changes or comments. I am trying to avoid more motion practice and hope we can reach
an agreement as to the attached.

Best,

Tracy M. O�Steen, Esq.
Carlyon Cica Chtd.
265 E. Warm Springs Rd. Ste. 107
Las Vegas, Nevada 89119
T 702.685.4444 | D 702.936.3647
TOSteen@CarlyonCica.com | www.ccclaw.vegas
Licensed in Nevada, Arizona and Mississippi
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DISTRICT COURT
CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

CASE NO: A-19-803488-BDominique Arnould, Plaintiff(s)

vs.

Clement Muney, Defendant(s)

DEPT. NO. Department 27

AUTOMATED CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

This automated certificate of service was generated by the Eighth Judicial District
Court. The foregoing Stipulation and Order was served via the court’s electronic eFile system
to all recipients registered for e-Service on the above entitled case as listed below:

Service Date: 2/26/2021

Jennifer Case jcase@maclaw.com

Robert Kern Robert@Kernlawoffices.com

Melissa Milroy Admin@KernLawOffices.com

Candace Carlyon ccarlyon@carlyoncica.com

Tracy O'Steen tosteen@carlyoncica.com

Nancy Rodriguez nrodriguez@carlyoncica.com

Phillip Aurbach PSA@maclaw.com

Javie-Anne Bauer jbauer@maclaw.com

Cristina Robertson crobertson@carlyoncica.com

Alexander Calaway acalaway@maclaw.com
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Case Number: A-19-803488-B

Electronically Filed
5/6/2021 2:12 PM
Steven D. Grierson
CLERK OF THE COURT
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Marquis Aurbach Coffing
Phillip S. Aurbach, Esq.
Nevada Bar No. 1501
Alexander K. Calaway. Esq.
Nevada Bar No. 15188
10001 Park Run Dr.
Las Vegas, NV 89145
Telephone: (702) 382-0711
Facsimile: (702) 382-5816
paurbach@maclaw.com
acalaway@maclaw.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff
DISTRICT COURT

CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

DOMINIQUE ARNOULD,

Plaintiff,
vs.

CLEMENT MUNEY; CHEF EXEC
SUPPLIERS, LLC; and DOES I through X,
inclusive; and ROE CORPORATIONS I through
X, inclusive,

Defendants,

And related counterclaims.

Case No.: A-19-803488-B
Dept. No.: 27

DOMINIQUE ARNOULD
TO MOTION FOR STAY

PENDING APPEAL

Hearing Date:
Hearing Time:

Plaintiff DOMINIQUE ARNOULD ), by and through

his attorneys, Marquis Aurbach Coffing, hereby files his Opposition t Motion for

Stay Pending Appeal Opposition ). This Opposition is made and based upon the pleadings and

papers on file herein, the following points and authorities, and any argument allowed by the Court

at the time of hearing.

Dated this 20th day of May, 2021.

MARQUIS AURBACH COFFING

By /s/ Alexander K. Calaway
Phillip S. Aurbach, Esq.
Nevada Bar No. 1501
Alexander K. Calaway, Esq.
Nevada Bar No. 15188
Attorneys for Plaintiff

Case Number: A-19-803488-B

Electronically Filed
5/20/2021 1:46 PM
Steven D. Grierson
CLERK OF THE COURT
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MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES

I. INTRODUCTION.

Defendants appealed

. Now, almost a year later, Defendants filed

First, the extreme untimeliness of

Defendants Motion renders a stay impracticable since the previously appointed receiver has

already dissolved the company, already distributed the assets, and already concluded his

receivership. Next, not only is Defendants moot at this point, but Defendant Clement

already received the benefit of the distribution of the assets,

which necessitates a bond be posted for ¿¬ ´»¿­¬ that amount. As such, Defendants Motion should

be denied. Alternatively, if a stay is granted, Muney must be ordered to post a bond in the amount

of $167,843.95.

II. LEGAL ARGUMENT

A. DEFENDANTS HAVE FAILED TO PROVIDE ANY FACT OR
AUTHORITY IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION FOR STAY.

In deciding whether to issue a stay, the Nevada Supreme Court generally considers: (1)

whether the object of the appeal or writ petition will be defeated if the stay is denied; (2) whether

appellant/petitioner will suffer irreparable or serious injury if the stay is denied; (3) whether

respondent/real party in interest will suffer irreparable or serious injury if the stay is granted; and

(4) whether appellant/petitioner is likely to prevail on the merits in the appeal or writ petition.

Rules App. Proc., Rule 8(c); Hansen v. Eighth Jud. Dist. Ct. ex rel. Cty. of Clark, 116 Nev. 650, 6

P.3d 982 (2000).

Here, as a threshold matter, Defendants failed to provide any facts or authorities in support

of their Motion.1 This Court need not consider lusory arguments, [that are]

SIIS v. Buckley, 100 Nev. 376, 382, 682 P.2d

1387, 1390 (1984); see also EDCR 2.20(c) (a party filing a motion must memorandum

1 See generally, Appeal, on file herein.
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of points and authorities in support of each ground thereof. The absence of memorandum may be

construed as an admission that the motion is not meritorious, as cause for its denial or as a waiver

of all grounds not so supported. Thus,

fail to provide any facts or authorities in support of their Motion.

Further, the untimeliness of Defendants Motion renders a stay impracticable since the

previously appointed receiver has already dissolved the company, already distributed the assets,

and already concluded his receivership. Defendants even admit that delayed moving for a stay

earlier because which

only further supports the fact that a receiver was necessary (which is the object of their appeal).2

In other words, their reason for delay only further supports the fact that the object of Defendants

appeal will not be defeated if the stay is denied. Rules App. Proc., Rule 8(c); see Hansen, 116

Nev., 6 P.3d.

In addition, Muney will not incur any harm by denial of a stay, conversely, he has already

reaped the rewards of the continued proceedings and asset distribution during the receivership.

Specifically, Muney obtained $167,843.95 worth of inventory distributed by the receiver.3 Indeed,

if then Muney will likely have to turn the

inventory back to the now dissolved company (Chef Exec Suppliers, LLC) 4 as further described

below.

In sum, there is simply no basis to stay these proceedings since (1) the object of the appeal

will be defeated if the stay is denied; (2) Defendants will not suffer irreparable or serious injury if

the stay is denied; and (3) Defendants are not likely to prevail on the merits in the appeal. If any

of these factors were present, Defendants should have brought their Motion in June 2020 when a

receiver was appointed.

2 See

3 See -1.

4 Cotter on behalf of Reading Int'l, Inc. v. Kane, 136 Nev. Adv. Op. 63, 473 P.3d 451, 455 (2020) (a
corporation defendant cannot oppose the merits of a derivative action).
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B. ALTERNATIVELY, IF A STAY IS GRANTED, DEFENDANTS MUST
POST A BOND IN THE AMOUNT OF $167,843.95.

A movant seeking a stay must post a bond, unless ordered by this Court. NRCP 62(d) If

an appeal is taken, a party is entitled to a stay ¾§ °®±ª·¼·²¹ ¿ ¾±²¼ ±® ±¬¸»® ­»½«®·¬§.

added).5 In Nevada, five factors are considered in determining whether a bond may be waived

and/or alternate security substituted:

(1) the complexity of the collection process; (2) the amount of time required to
obtain a judgment after it is affirmed on appeal; (3) the degree of confidence that
the district court has in the availability of funds to pay the judgment; (4) whether
the defendant's ability to pay the judgment is so plain that the cost of a bond would
be a waste of money; and (5) whether the defendant is in such a precarious financial
situation that the requirement to post a bond would place other creditors of the
defendant in an insecure position.

Nelson v. Heer, 121 Nev. 832, 835, 122 P.3d 1252, 1254 (2005), as modified (Jan. 25, 2006).

Next, the purpose of security for a stay pending appeal is to protect a creditor's ability to collect

by preserving the status quo and preventing prejudice to the creditor arising from the stay. Nelson,

121 Nev. at 836, 122 P.3d at 1254, as modified (Jan. 25, 2006).

Here, Defendants have failed to provide any argument or evidence to support a waiver of

a bond and/or alternate security.6 Accordingly, it is undisputed that a bond is required if any stay

is granted. See NRCP 62(d).

Next, Defendants

assets and obtained substantial inventory assets. If the Nevada Supreme Court were to reverse this

appointing a receiver, then Defendants would have to return the assets they

received as a result of the r Since inventory is an evanescent or ephemeral

asset, a bond must be posted by Defendants to offset the inventory they received.

Here, Defendants obtained $167,843.95 worth of inventory distributed by the receiver. See

-1. The valuation and amount of inventory received not in dispute.

5 It should be noted that no automatic stay applies
ry

restraining order, on file herein. See An interlocutory or final judgment in an action for
an injunction or a receivership is not automatically stayed, unless the court orders otherwise

6 See Pending Appeal, on file herein.
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See Thus, a reversal of the

receiver appointment would require Defendants pay back at least $167,843.95 received from Chef

Exec Suppliers asset distribution. Id. Accordingly, if a stay is granted, Defendants must

post a bond for at least $167,843.95.

III. CONCLUSION

In light of the foregoing, Defendants Motion should be denied. Alternatively, if a stay is

granted, Defendants must be ordered to post a bond in the amount of $167,843.95.

Dated this 20th day of May, 2021.

MARQUIS AURBACH COFFING

By /s/ Alexander K. Calaway
Phillip S. Aurbach, Esq.
Nevada Bar No. 1501
Alexander K. Calaway, Esq.
Nevada Bar No. 15188
Attorneys for Plaintiff
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that the foregoing

MOTION FOR STAY PENDING APPEAL was submitted electronically for filing and/or

service with the Eighth Judicial District Court on the 20th day of May, 2021. Electronic service

of the foregoing document shall be made in accordance with the E-Service List as follows:7

Robert Kern Robert@Kernlawoffices.com
Melissa Milroy Admin@KernLawOffices.com

/s/Marie Jorczak
An employee of Marquis Aurbach Coffing

7 Pursuant to EDCR 8.05(a), each party who submits an E-Filed document through the E-Filing System
consents to electronic service in accordance with NRCP 5(b)(2)(D).
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that the foregoing RESPONDENT’S APPENDIX, 

VOLUME 1 was filed electronically with the Nevada Supreme Court on the 2nd 

day of June, 2021.  Electronic Service of the foregoing document shall be made in 

accordance with the Master Service List as follows: 

Robert Kern,Esq. 

 

 

 /s/ Leah Dell  

An employee of Marquis Aurbach Coffing 


